Non-trading interest rate VaR for the Group's retail and commercial banking activities at a 99% confidence level was
£101.3 million at 31 December 2009 (2008 - £76.7 million).  During 2009, the maximum VaR was £123.2 million
(2008 - £197.4 million), the minimum was £53.3 million (2008 - £76.7 million) and the average was £85.5 million
(2008 - £130.0 million).  A breakdown by currency of the Group's non-trading VaR (including RFS Holdings minority
interest) is shown below.

2009 2008
£m £m

EUR 32.2 30.9
GBP 111.2 26.0
USD 42.1 57.9
Other 9.0 14.0

At year end the GBP VaR was increased by the impact of the B share issuance.

Sensitivity of net interest income

There have been no material changes to the Group's measurement of, and management philosophy towards, the
sensitivity of net interest income to movement in interest rates. The Group aims to be relatively neutral to directional
shifts in interest rates and it seeks to mitigate the effect of prospective interest movements which could reduce future
net interest income, whilst balancing the cost of such hedging activities on the current net revenue stream.  The
following table shows the sensitivity of net interest income over the next twelve months to an immediate up and down
1% change to all interest rates.

2009 2008
£m £m

+ 100bp shift in yield curves 510 139
- 100bp shift in yield curves (687) (234)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

146

The base case projected net interest income is based on the Group's current balance sheet, forward rate paths implied
by the yield curve as at 31 December and using contractual repricing dates.  Where contractual repricing dates are not
held an estimate of the likely timing and extent of any rate change is used. The projection also includes the expected
effects of behavioural options such as the prepayment of residential mortgages.  The above sensitivities show how this
projected NII would change in response to an immediate parallel shift to all market rates.